

Staff Report



To	City Council
Service Area	Corporate Services
Date	Monday, May 25, 2020
Subject	2019 Reserve and Reserve Fund Statement

Recommendation

1. That \$1,667,285 be transferred from the Water Operating Contingency Reserve (181) to the Water Capital Reserve Fund (152).
 2. That \$2,813,839 be transferred from the Wastewater Operating Contingency Reserve (182) to the Wastewater Capital Reserve Fund (153).
 3. That the target for the Workplace Safety Insurance Board Reserve (330) be changed from 50 per cent of the estimate liability to 25 per cent.
-

Executive Summary

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to provide an annual statement of the closing balances and activity of the City's collective reserves and reserve funds for 2019. It also evaluates the condition of the accounts against the approved targets identified in the City's General Reserve and Reserve Fund Policy as well as seeks approval to add new accounts or consolidate accounts where appropriate.

Key Findings

The City has 67 reserves and reserve funds that collectively have a closing balance of \$340.3 million (inclusive of the year-end surplus) and a balance of \$183 million after outstanding budget commitments as at December 31, 2019 (see Attachment-1 2019 Reserve and Reserve Fund Activity for complete details). This is a \$55.2 million or 43% increase over the 2018 year-end reserve and reserve fund balance. Significant drivers of this increase are as follows:

- One-time additional Federal Gas Tax transfer of \$7.8 million
- Guelph Municipal Holdings Inc. (GMHI) special dividend of \$13.5 million
- Higher than prior year Development Charge collections of \$12.0 million
- One-time principal pre-payment from Wellington-Dufferin-Guelph Public Health (WDGPH) towards debt outstanding related to the new health unit facilities.
- Continued focus on long-term capital funding strategies through the operating budget

Progress was made on closing the annual infrastructure deficit in 2019, and increase in budgeted operating transfers to capital reserve funds as shown by funding as a per cent of target reaching 65% versus 59% in 2018.

The total City operating surplus (tax and non-tax) of \$9.5 million has been included as recommended in report 2020-41 2019 Year-end Operating Variance Report and Surplus Allocation.

Financial Implications

The reserves and reserve funds after commitments represent the amount of funding available for contingency and capital planning. They are used to determine debt capacity limits and influence the City's credit rating score on an annual basis. The closing balance of the collective reserves and reserve funds before commitments is what is reported on the City's annual audited financial statements and is used to allocate the investment income earned during the year.

Report

Reserves and reserve funds are established by Council to provide financial flexibility, stability and provide a buffer against unexpected shifts in revenue or expenditures. Reserves are established for a pre-determined use and are applied at the discretion of Council for that purpose while reserve funds are restricted by statute or by Council and must be segregated from general revenue. Reserve funds are interest-bearing while reserves are not.

The following provides an update on key reserves and reserve funds that experienced noteworthy activity or have critical balances.

Tax Supported Reserves and Reserve Funds

Overall, the tax supported contingency reserves have increased \$3,300,476 after surplus allocation and are sitting at 84 per cent of the policy target.

Corporate Contingency Reserves

Notable reserve activity is as follows:

Tax Rate Operating Contingency Reserve: this reserve is required to provide the City with liquidity and to offset one-time, extraordinary and unforeseen expenditures so that the impact to the tax rate is minimized. Of the tax funded operating surplus \$3,696,763 is being recommended to be added to this reserve, bringing it to 71 per cent funded. The following items were funded from the Tax Operating Contingency Reserve:

- \$255,000 contribution to the Soccer Dome to fund capital expenditures (2019 in-year approval)
- \$125,650 transfer to Paramedics to offset cost of new hires (2019 budget)
- \$275,715 transfer to Transit to offset cost of Route 5 expansion and route review (2019 budget)
- \$158,000 funding for the Rotary Trail improvements (2018 surplus)
- \$302,400 to offset costs related to the Mayor's task force (2018 surplus)
- \$16,288 to fund Project Manager for Renewable Energy (2019 in-year approval)
- \$11,067 for approved work by Economic Development in evaluating the Guelph Innovation District lands (2018 in-year approval)

Environment and Utility Contingency: this reserve is used to mitigate external impacts to the City from fluctuations in utility and commodity rates and higher than expected winter storm events. The portion of the tax funded operating surplus

related to these expenses, \$650,000, is recommended to be transferred to this reserve bringing it to 85 per cent funded.

Program Specific Reserves

Notable reserve activity is as follows:

Program Specific Compensation Reserves (100, 101, 330 and 338): The City maintains reserves to fund the cost of certain employee benefits that are incurred today, but payable in the future. These liabilities are generated through legislation and terms of collective agreements. The balances in the sick and paramedic retirement reserves are at or above the targets identified in the General Reserve and Reserve Fund Policy. After a review of the Workplace Safety Insurance Board (WSIB) liability by the Executive Team this year, it was recommended that the target balance for the WSIB Reserve be changed from 50 per cent to 25 per cent. This is based on the fact that the estimated liability will not be due in any single year, but will be paid over a period of time, allowing for changes in budget requirements to be implemented as actual experience changes. With this change the current balance represents 131 per cent of target, however this will reduce over the next few years as a new actuarial estimate is recorded in the City's financial statements incrementally.

Strategic Reserves

Notable reserve activity is as follows:

Affordable Housing: this reserve provides incentives to developers who encourage the creation of affordable housing rental units. In 2019, \$1.29 million was awarded to two development projects; Rockwater on Janefield Inc. and St. Joseph's Housing Corporation that reduced the balance in the reserve to \$7,696 at the end of 2019.

Downtown Improvements Reserve: this reserve supports initiatives intended to spur investment in the downtown. The City received one-time funding in 2018 from Ontario's Main Street Revitalization Initiative to support and benefit rejuvenation, redevelopment, renovations and enhancements that revitalize main streets. The City used these funds in 2019 to provide four murals on Wilson Street. Strategic Initiatives: this reserve provides the funding for the development and execution of corporate initiatives. In 2019, funds were transferred out for the community plan, the temporary position relating to Corporate Communications and Customer Service and the implementation of speed radar. The minor negative balance will be addressed in 2020 through evaluation of balance of planned work, and determining where reductions in budget might be able to be made.

Industrial Land Reserve Fund: In 2019, the City realized \$1.84 million in land sale revenues from the Hanlon Creek Business Park (HCBP), which after related expenditures, improved the position of the reserve fund from \$(14.8) million to \$(13.7) million. Based on current land evaluation and forecasted future costs, once all land has been sold this negative balance will be covered and a small surplus will be left.

Program Specific Reserve Funds

Program specific reserve funds are used to allocate funding for specific Council-approved purposes. Not all program specific reserves and reserve funds have an established balance target, but the balances are managed to ensure sufficient funding for the program they support.

Notable reserve fund activity include:

Community Investment: this reserve is intended to support community programs and initiatives as defined in the Community Investment Strategy (CIS). Council approved ten per cent of the one-time GMHI dividend (\$1.3 million) in 2019 to be allocated to this reserve and be used to fund the new programs within the CIS. This funding would allow for significant one-time support to the community (over a three year period), which will complement the City's Wellbeing Grants and Community Benefit Agreement programs.

Library, Police and Paramedic Capital: these reserves show a negative uncommitted balance due to the fact that during budget they are netted in with the Infrastructure Renewal Reserve Fund to determine overall level of funding available. As part of the 2020 budget these discrepancies have been adjusted and will not appear in future years.

Corporate Capital Reserve Funds

The 2019 balance in the tax supported corporate capital reserve funds has increased year-over-year by \$15.1 million. This is due in part from the \$11.5 million contribution from the GMHI dividend to the Infrastructure Renewal Reserve Fund and the City Building Reserve Fund, an increase to the budgeted contribution from operating and an overall reduction in spending and debt servicing costs of \$6 million.

Notable reserve fund activity is as follows:

Infrastructure Renewal: this is used to fund the replacement and rehabilitation of the City's tax supported infrastructure, including related debt servicing. The target balance in this reserve fund is \$29 million, based on the current ten-year capital forecast average annual capital requirement. After prior year commitments have been applied, the balance in the reserve fund is \$14.8 million, representing a \$14.2 million shortfall from the target. The City allocated \$5.5 million of the GMHI special dividend and \$600 thousand of the corporate operating surplus to the reserve fund to help improve the balance. Wellington Dufferin Guelph Public Health distributed their balance of funds on hand as a pre-payment of the debt outstanding to the City, these funds were deposited to this reserve fund to cover future debt payments the City must make on its external debt related to the new health unit facilities.

City-owned Contaminated Sites: this corporate capital reserve fund is used to manage liabilities associated with City-owned environmentally contaminated sites. The target balance for this reserve fund is 10 per cent of the total liability reported on the financial statements that is based on the estimated cost of remediation. As of December 31, 2019, the City-owned Contaminated Sites reserve fund is \$1.5 million underfunded. This shortfall is a risk as the City may be compelled to remediate land by other levels of government or local property owners that are impacted by the sites.

Growth Capital: this reserve fund covers the shortfall in growth-related capital funding relating to exemptions, reductions and limitations mandated by the Development Charges Act, 1997 as amended and discretionary exemptions approved by Council through the City's Development Charges (DC) By-law.

City Building: this reserve fund is used to fund enhancements to City assets that are not growth-related and not asset renewal, including those related to

accessibility. One-time funding was received from the GMHI special dividend in the amount of \$6 million.

100RE: this reserve fund provides funding for capital and operating projects that will enable the City to accomplish its stated goal of reaching 100 % renewable energy usage by 2050. \$700 thousand of the GMHI dividend was transferred to the reserve fund in 2019 as well as \$592,243 from the sale of carbon credits.

Non-tax Supported Reserves and Reserve Funds

Program Specific Reserves

The non-tax supported program specific operating reserves in most cases are funded in excess of the target identified in the General Reserve and Reserve Fund Policy. Staff are recommending \$1,667,285 of funds from the Water Operating Contingency Reserve be transferred to the Water Capital Reserve Fund and that \$2,813,839 of funds from the Wastewater Operating Contingency Reserve be transferred to the Wastewater Capital Reserve Fund. These funds represent excess funds in the operating contingency reserves, and can better be utilized to address the infrastructure backlog in the respective services.

Program Specific Reserve Funds

The non-tax program specific capital reserve funds increased \$14.6 million in 2019 to a total of \$85.6 million after all prior year capital commitments. In addition to funding capital projects of \$33 million in 2019, \$2.6 million was transferred to the Water (311), Wastewater (312), Stormwater (313), Parking (323) and Courts (326) DC reserve funds to offset the lost revenue incurred by legislated and discretionary DC exemptions.

The non-tax supported program specific capital reserve funds collectively exceed the policy target. While these funds are not formally committed through the 2020 capital budget, they are fully committed through the long-term capital plan and are required to address significant infrastructure replacement projects that will be coming on-line in the next five years.

Obligatory Reserve Funds

Obligatory reserve funds are established when a provincial statute requires that revenue received for specific purposes is to be segregated from the general revenues of the municipality. Obligatory reserve funds are to be used solely for the purpose prescribed for them by statute. The City has obligatory reserve funds for DCs, parkland dedication, Ontario Building Code (OBC) revenues generated by Building Services and Federal and Provincial Gas Tax.

Corporate Reserve Funds

Notable reserve fund activity includes:

Building Services OBC: this reserve fund is regulated by O.Reg. 305/03 of the Building Code, and provides for stabilization for the building services department. The reserve fund increased almost \$2 million in 2019 due to the timing of building and development activity.

Provincial Dedicated Gas Tax: this reserve fund is the balance of funds received through the annual program to support Transit services. Due to a change in timing of payment from the province from late fall to early spring, the reserve fund is

currently over committed. As part of the 2020 capital budget, project timing was adjusted to reflect this new cash flow and will correct this situation.

Federal Gas Tax: in 2019, the federal government provided a one-time additional funding amount of \$7,751,758 to be used as per the existing agreement. Projects to use this funding were approved as part of the 2020 capital budget.

Development Charge Reserve Funds

Notable reserve fund activity includes:

Development Charge Reserve Funds: these reserve funds are used to facilitate the collection of development charges from growth within the city and the funding of the infrastructure needed to accommodate that growth. The collective balance in the DC reserve funds increased \$21.6 million in 2019 due to extraordinarily high growth activity in both residential and non-residential development. The 2019 Development Charge Statement, 2020-40 is a legislated requirement that will be provided to Council May 15, 2020 and will include a detailed report of all DC activity.

Budgeted transfers to Reserve Funds from Operating Budget

In addition to target balances in the reserves and reserve funds, there is a need to evaluate the level of annual transfers to the capital reserve funds. As addressed during the capital and operating budget presentations, the City is not at a sustainable level of annual capital funding. This shortage of funding is what limits the ability to both increase reserve balances and expand the capital budget to directly impact the outstanding infrastructure renewal needs across the City as well as achieve the community’s long-term growth and city building vision.

Table 1: Capital Transfers from Tax and Non-tax Operating Budgets

Reserve Fund #	Reserve Fund Name	Transfer In from Operating	Net to Reserve Fund	Transfer as a % of Target
150	Infrastructure Renewal	\$25,914,787	\$14,096,192	47%
155	Contaminated Sites	\$3,500,000	\$175,000	100%
156	Growth	\$4,599,682	\$2,444,232	90%
159	City Building	\$3,437,947	\$2,060,492	53%
151	Parking	\$992,700	\$892,700	44%
152	Water	\$13,787,405	\$(3,335,052)	109%
153	Wastewater	\$14,180,000	\$5,608,566	82%
165	Stormwater	\$4,930,273	\$46,273	69%
	City Total	\$71,342,794	\$21,988,403	65%

As part of the overall Corporate Asset Management Plan and long-term capital plan, the City is working to address these funding transfer shortfalls via the annual operating budgets. Increased capital transfers over a ten-year period will address the tax funded deficit and the non-tax business's long-range strategies to eliminate capital funding deficits. Progress was made on closing the annual infrastructure deficit in 2019, and increase in budgeted operating transfers to capital reserve funds as shown by funding as a per cent of target reaching 65% versus 59% in 2018. The net to reserve fund reflects the current year budgeted capital projects, leaving the amount that will increase/(decrease) the reserve fund balance.

Financial Implications

There are no direct financial implications from this report. Continued strategic management of the City's reserves and reserve funds will support the organizations overall financial health, including a continued positive credit rating.

Consultations

None noted.

Strategic Plan Alignment

Reporting annually on the status and activity of the City's reserves and reserve funds supports the Strategic Plan's Working Together for our Future pillar through maintaining a fiscally responsible local government.

Attachments

Attachment-1 2019 Reserve and Reserve Fund Activity

Departmental Approval

Greg Clark, CPA, CMA, Manager Financial Strategy and Long-term Planning

Report Author

Christel Gregson, CPA, CMA Senior Corporate Analyst, Development Charges and Long-term Planning

This report was approved by:

Tara Baker, CPA, CA
General Manager Finance/City Treasurer
Corporate Services
519-822-1260 extension 2084
Tara.Baker@guelph.ca

This report was recommended by:

Trevor Lee
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
Corporate Services
519-822-1260 extension 2281
Trevor.Lee@guelph.ca

Reserve & Reserve Fund Name	Reserve and Resave Fund Identifier	2019 Opening Balance	Operating	Capital	Transfers	Development Charges Collections	Other	Interest Earned	Debenture Principle	Debenture Interest	2019 Ending Balance	Year-end Commitments	Surplus Allocation	Uncommitted Balance	% of Target
Reserve and Reserve Funds															
Tax Supported															
Reserves															
Corporate Contingency															
Library Operating Contingency	102	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	18,703	18,703	N/A
Police Operating Contingency	115	189,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	189,000	-	12,547	201,547	N/A
Compensation Contingency	131	5,532,858	(200,296)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,332,562	(1,597,756)	-	3,734,806	75%
Tax Operating Contingency	180	7,728,289	(720,847)	(11,067)	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,996,375	(667,643)	3,696,763	10,025,495	71%
Legal and Insurance Contingency	193	2,723,225	138,038	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,861,263	-	-	2,861,263	178%
Environment and Utility Contingency	198	2,882,196	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,882,196	-	650,000	3,532,196	85%
Social Housing Contingency	208	1,574,136	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,574,136	(940,835)	-	633,301	N/A
Total Corporate Contingency		20,629,704	(783,105)	(11,067)	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,835,532	(3,206,235)	4,378,013	21,007,310	
Program Specific															
Accumulated Sick Leave (Fire)	100	6,324,088	266,836	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,590,924	-	-	6,590,924	118%
Accumulated Sick Leave (Police)	101	4,005,334	(24,783)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,980,551	-	-	3,980,551	95%
Election Costs	195	200,156	122,225	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	322,381	-	-	322,381	53%
WSIB	330	3,313,186	113,656	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,426,842	-	-	3,426,842	131%
Paramedic Retirement	338	1,445,940	(42,657)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,403,283	-	-	1,403,283	148%
Westminster Woods	345	35,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	35,000	-	-	35,000	100%
Total Program Specific		15,323,704	435,277	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,758,981	-	-	15,758,981	
Strategic															
Affordable Housing	119	971,467	330,000	-	(5,771)	-	-	-	-	-	1,295,696	(1,288,000)	-	7,696	N/A
Redevelopment Incentives	122	8,386,520	364,389	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,750,909	(8,783,609)	-	(32,700)	99%
Strategic Initiatives	179	488,022	64,476	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	552,498	(636,796)	-	(84,298)	N/A
Downtown Improvements	194	507,000	37,127	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	544,127	-	-	544,127	N/A
Industrial Land	332	(14,278,737)	1,844,490	(112,805)	-	-	-	(328,616)	-	-	(12,875,668)	(873,068)	-	(13,748,736)	N/A
Greenhouse Gas	352	258,941	-	(121)	-	-	-	-	-	-	258,820	(312,444)	-	(53,624)	N/A
Total Strategic		(3,666,787)	2,640,482	(112,926)	(5,771)	-	-	(328,616)	-	-	(1,473,618)	(11,893,917)	-	(13,367,535)	
Total Reserves		32,286,621	2,292,654	(123,993)	(5,771)	-	-	(328,616)	-	-	34,120,895	(15,100,152)	4,378,013	23,398,756	
Reserve Funds															
Program Specific															
Museum Donations	135	126,101	-	-	-	-	-	3,089	-	-	129,190	-	-	129,190	N/A
Library Bequests	138	523,984	353,913	-	-	-	-	17,173	-	-	895,070	-	-	895,070	N/A
Library Capital	157	835,618	-	(402,542)	-	-	-	15,542	-	-	448,618	(651,910)	-	(203,292)	N/A
Police Capital	158	2,599,013	-	(128,172)	-	-	-	62,106	-	-	2,532,947	(3,205,363)	-	(672,416)	N/A
Sleeman Naming Rights	162	33,142	56,510	(60,000)	-	-	-	769	-	-	30,421	-	-	30,421	N/A
Sleeman Ticket Surcharge	189	38,906	38,272	(16,114)	-	-	-	1,225	-	-	62,289	(302)	-	61,987	N/A
Community Investment	205	91,233	1,316,960	-	-	-	-	18,368	-	-	1,426,561	(600,000)	-	826,561	N/A
Rental Property	206	642,382	88,040	-	-	-	1,500	16,835	-	-	748,757	-	-	748,757	N/A
River Run Ticket Surcharge	340	240,642	71,125	7,813	-	-	-	6,863	-	-	326,443	(19,018)	-	307,425	N/A
Ontario Municipal Commuter Cycling	350	562,008	-	(531,922)	-	-	-	7,253	-	-	37,339	-	-	37,339	N/A
Public Art	356	76,179	-	(15,359)	-	-	-	1,678	-	-	62,498	(12,371)	-	50,127	N/A
Paramedic Provincial Capital	360	-86,387	527,628	(437,781)	-	-	-	1,101	-	-	177,335	(275,069)	-	(97,734)	N/A
Total Program Specific		5,855,595	2,452,448	(1,584,077)	-	-	1,500	152,002	-	-	6,877,468	(4,764,033)	-	2,113,435	
Corporate Cap															
Infrastructure Renewal Capital	150	24,565,148	31,317,417	(9,727,980)	(4,432,085)	-	-	721,867	(5,793,436)	(1,566,297)	35,084,634	(20,889,846)	600,000	14,794,788	51%
Contaminated Sites Capital	155	2,164,521	2,500,000	(898,153)	1,000,000	-	-	84,903	-	-	4,851,271	(3,612,685)	-	1,238,586	46%
Growth Capital	156	1,620,238	4,599,682	(769,606)	(2,526,527)	-	-	54,276	(593,836)	(27,316)	2,356,911	(2,130,745)	-	226,166	8%
City Building Capital	159	(156,098)	9,437,947	(2,514,011)	(100,000)	-	-	53,423	(1,494,083)	(148,757)	5,078,420	(4,338,278)	-	740,142	11%
Efficiency, Innovation and Opportunity Fund	351	7,647,969	409,050	(1,453,874)	-	-	-	174,576	-	-	6,777,721	(1,283,783)	-	5,493,938	110%
100 Renewable Energy	355	-	1,201,243	-	-	-	-	14,715	-	-	1,215,958	(609,000)	500,000	1,106,958	N/A
Total Corporate Cap		35,841,778	49,465,339	(15,363,624)	(6,058,612)	-	-	1,103,760	(7,881,355)	(1,742,371)	55,364,915	(32,864,337)	1,100,000	23,600,578	
Total Reserve Funds		41,697,373	51,917,787	(16,947,701)	(6,058,612)	-	1,500	1,255,762	(7,881,355)	(1,742,371)	62,242,383	(37,628,370)	1,100,000	25,714,013	
Total Tax Supported		73,983,994	54,210,441	(17,071,694)	(6,064,383)	-	1,500	927,146	(7,881,355)	(1,742,371)	96,363,278	(52,728,522)	5,478,013	49,112,769	

Reserve & Reserve Fund Name	Reserve and Resave Fund Identifier	2019 Opening Balance	Operating	Capital	Transfers	Development Charges Collections	Other	Interest Earned	Debenture Principle	Debenture Interest	2019 Ending Balance	Year-end Commitments	Surplus Allocation	Uncommitted Balance	% of Target
Non-tax Supported															
Reserves															
Program Specific															
Water Operating Contingency	181	3,897,285	(500,000)	-	(1,667,285)	-	-	-	-	-	1,730,000	-	-	1,730,000	99%
Wastewater Operating Contingency	182	4,733,839	-	-	(2,813,839)	-	-	-	-	-	1,920,000	-	-	1,920,000	97%
Court Operating Contingency	211	573,076	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	573,076	-	157,608	730,684	181%
Stormwater Operating Contingency	359	421,900	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	421,900	-	-	421,900	165%
Total Program Specific		9,626,100	(500,000)	-	(4,481,124)	-	-	-	-	-	4,644,976	-	157,608	4,802,584	
Total Reserves		9,626,100	(500,000)	-	(4,481,124)	-	-	-	-	-	4,644,976	-	157,608	4,802,584	
Reserve Funds															
Program Specific															
Courts Capital	120	1,146,205	441,300	(29,668)	(673)	-	-	28,252	(205,426)	(191,650)	1,188,340	(23,769)	-	1,164,571	N/A
Parking Capital	151	-	898,207	(3,768,370)	4,348,544	-	-	18,110	-	-	1,496,491	(863,716)	-	632,775	35%
Water Capital	152	45,075,657	14,287,405	(14,358,990)	(98,754)	-	-	1,102,267	-	-	46,007,585	(24,491,315)	183,746	21,700,016	163%
Wastewater Capital	153	80,629,166	14,680,000	(12,309,223)	1,201,046	-	-	2,019,169	-	-	86,220,158	(26,281,187)	1,287,410	61,226,381	253%
Stormwater Capital	165	4,597,014	4,589,600	(2,428,416)	(33,605)	-	-	137,345	(99,819)	(9,977)	6,752,142	(6,217,384)	340,673	875,431	12%
Total Program Specific		131,448,042	34,896,513	(32,894,667)	5,416,558	-	-	3,305,143	(305,245)	(201,627)	141,664,716	(57,877,371)	1,811,829	85,599,174	
Total Reserve Funds		131,448,042	34,896,513	(32,894,667)	5,416,558	-	-	3,305,143	(305,245)	(201,627)	141,664,716	(57,877,371)	1,811,829	85,599,174	
Total Non-tax Supported		141,074,142	34,396,513	(32,894,667)	935,434	-	-	3,305,143	(305,245)	(201,627)	146,309,692	(57,877,371)	1,969,437	90,401,758	
Obligatory															
Reserve Funds															
Corporate															
Building Services OBC Contingency	188	2,255,829	(195,000)	44,429	-	-	-	53,423	-	-	2,158,681	(15,679)	2,081,004	4,224,006	120%
Parkland Dedication	300	5,137,525	-	-	-	-	1,320,288	142,043	-	-	6,599,856	-	-	6,599,856	N/A
Downtown Parkland Dedication	301	(917,142)	221,000	-	-	-	13,400	(19,599)	-	-	(702,341)	-	-	(702,341)	0%
Provincial Dedicated Gas Tax	342	2,357,208	771,887	(3,368,271)	-	-	-	25,946	-	-	(213,230)	(940,718)	-	(1,153,948)	N/A
Federal Gas Tax	343	9,179,020	15,892,398	(8,015,051)	-	-	-	321,383	-	-	17,377,750	(7,658,619)	-	9,719,131	N/A
Total Corporate		18,012,440	16,690,285	(11,338,893)	-	-	1,333,688	523,196	-	-	25,220,716	(8,615,016)	2,081,004	18,686,704	
Development Charge															
DC Water	311	30,731,665	-	(6,703,043)	1,268,162	8,860,841	-	803,415	-	(33,540)	34,927,500	(16,254,004)	-	18,673,496	N/A
DC Wastewater	312	24,918,465	-	(1,518,477)	1,114,562	7,100,682	-	700,369	-	(30,826)	32,284,775	(8,511,712)	-	23,773,063	N/A
DC Stormwater	313	(1,378,051)	-	(5,995)	33,661	175,231	-	(31,277)	-	-	(1,206,431)	(746,919)	-	(1,953,350)	N/A
DC Highway	314	(13,360,092)	-	(2,621,981)	945,322	4,928,965	-	96,097	-	(326,660)	(10,338,349)	(3,914,983)	-	(14,253,332)	N/A
DC Fire Services	315	(1,200,725)	-	(13,644)	53,675	366,177	-	(23,169)	-	(5,008)	(822,694)	(10,768)	-	(833,462)	N/A
DC Library Services	316	3,620,267	-	(172,326)	90,484	531,739	-	94,208	-	-	4,164,372	(252,027)	-	3,912,345	N/A
DC Transit Services	317	1,254,009	-	(43,465)	378,726	1,796,194	-	56,834	-	-	3,442,298	(2,004,255)	-	1,438,043	N/A
DC Administration	318	(95,541)	-	(712,183)	114,322	635,940	-	(1,874)	-	-	(59,336)	(2,071,070)	-	(2,130,406)	N/A
DC Indoor Recreation	319	15,706,673	-	(25,878)	415,222	2,465,904	-	419,790	-	-	18,981,711	(2,131,539)	-	16,850,172	N/A
DC Outdoor Recreation	320	4,592,221	-	(1,698,195)	339,601	2,313,986	-	124,213	-	-	5,671,826	(1,899,786)	-	3,772,040	N/A
DC Parking Services	323	2,341,213	(41,341)	(5,371,772)	183,716	1,123,209	-	62,184	-	-	(1,702,791)	(147,377)	-	(1,850,168)	N/A
DC Police Services	324	(13,634,527)	(62,011)	(2,348,841)	101,907	623,758	-	(90,188)	-	(158,486)	(15,568,388)	(728,073)	-	(16,296,461)	N/A
DC Paramedic Services	325	(1,383,980)	-	(3,565)	15,087	73,277	-	(32,869)	-	-	(1,332,050)	(40,635)	-	(1,372,685)	N/A
DC Court Services	326	(68,144)	-	-	678	4,738	-	86,781	-	-	24,053	-	-	24,053	N/A
DC Public Health Services	327	(5,671,335)	-	-	23,332	121,381	-	(76,920)	-	(31,485)	(5,635,027)	-	-	(5,635,027)	N/A
DC Waste Diversion Services	328	-	-	(94,845)	50,493	212,841	-	2,064	-	-	170,553	(933,555)	-	(763,002)	N/A
Total Development Charge		46,372,118	(103,352)	(21,334,210)	5,128,950	31,334,863	-	2,189,658	-	(586,005)	63,002,022	(39,646,703)	-	23,355,319	
Total Reserve Funds		64,384,558	16,586,933	(32,673,103)	5,128,950	31,334,863	1,333,688	2,712,854	-	(586,005)	88,222,738	(48,261,719)	2,081,004	42,042,023	
Total Obligatory		64,384,558	16,586,933	(32,673,103)	5,128,950	31,334,863	1,333,688	2,712,854	-	(586,005)	88,222,738	(48,261,719)	2,081,004	42,042,023	
Total Reserve and Reserve Funds		279,442,694	105,193,887	(82,639,464)	-	31,334,863	1,335,188	6,945,143	(8,186,600)	(2,530,003)	330,895,707	(158,867,612)	9,528,454	181,556,550	